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SURI PRANAB KUMAR MUKHERJEE: 
Sir, as I mentioned earlier, when these 
persons were, appointed directors, they did 
not incur any disqualification and up to now, 
to the best of my knowledge, they have not 
incurred any disqualification. 

MR. DEPUTY CHAIRMAN: Next 
question. 

SHRI KALYAN ROY: Did you issue a 
circular after that when I protested? Is it a 
fact or not? Did you issue a circular?   
(Interruptions) 

MR. DEPUTY CHAIRMAN: Order, 
order, we have gone to the next question. 

Career prospects in the armed forces 

•205. SHRI T. CHANDRASEKHAR 
REDDY: Will the Minister of DEFENCE be 
pleased to state: 

(a) whether Government are aware that 
the career prospects in the armed forces are 
not attractive vis-a-vis the civil services and 
the services in private sector; 

(b) whether this is one of the reasons for 
which the army career is not drawing talent; 
and 

(c) if so, what steps are being take by 
Government to improve the prospects? 

THE MINISTER OF STATE IN THE 
MINISTRY OF DEFENCE (SHRIK. P. . 
SINGH DEO); (a) to (c) There is no doubt that 
the service conditions of civilians and Defence 
personnel differ. However, it is not correct to say 
that Defence services are not attractive. As a 
matter of fact there has been no fall in the 
number of candidates applying for Defence 
Services. How-- ever, a large number of 
candidates do not satisfy the requisite standards 
prescribed. The service conditions of Armed 
forces are reviewed from time to time besides 
undertaking a Cadre Review with a view to 
avoid stagnation in the services. 

SHRI       T. CHANDRASEKHAR 
REDDY: Sir, the Minister has stated that there 
is no fall in the number of candidates applying 
for defence services. At the same time, he has 
admitted that a large number of candidates do 
not satisfy the requisite standards prescribed. 
This is exactly my point. A large number of 
candidates get rejected because the defence 
services do not attract the best talent in the 
market who go either to the private sector or 
to, other civilian services. I would like to 
illustrate my point. In the civil services, an 
IAS officer has fair chances of rising to the 
position of a Joint Secretary in 18 years while 
in the armed forces, it takes 29 years to rise to 
the equivalent 
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post of Major General. Also just one per cent 
of the officers manage to get promoted to the 
rank of Major General. If one is lucky 
tojjecome Major General, he retires at the age 
of 56. But otherwise, an officer retires at 50 
years. The young age of retirement is another 
disincentive. How does the Government 
propose to remedy this situation? 

SHRI K. P. SINGH DEO: Even the Third" 
Pay Commission which had gone into this 
entire aspect had noticed the multi-functional 
character of the Defence officers cadres and 
diversity of functions assigned to service 
officers belonging to various occupational 
groups; they were not in favour of -equating 
such multi-functional group of Defence officers 
with a single civilian service. 

Apart from this, the Government had been 
taking periodic cadre reviews for improvement 
in the condition of service. As you are aware, 
last year only on the 25th of January 1983, a 
packet of concessions was given to the Armed 
Forces right upto the rank of full Colonel and 
equivalent in other two services. There were 
certain concessions also for Brigadiers and 
Major Generals and this was a packet of about 
Rs. 32 crores which in actual terms, came to 
Rs. 40 crores. I would not like to take time of 
the House; there are about 30 concessions. 
Would you want me to read? 

SOME HON. MEMBERS: No, no. 

SHRI K. P. SINGH DEO: Apart from that, 
the first cadre review has been over. Many of 
the posts have been upgraded, both in the 
ranks, below the officers' ranks, that is, upto 
JCO rank. New honorary ranks have also been 
sanctioned, whereby a jawan can retire as 
Honorary Naik  a Naik can retire as Honorary 
Havildar. Then there are cadre reviews. Second 
cadre review is on the anvil and will be fina-
lised very soon. Percentage of officers 
reaching higher ranks is being improved  from 
time to  time. 

SHRI T. CHANDRASEKHAR REDDY: 
My second supplementary. In my State of 
Andhra Pradesh, in the past ten years, some 
17,000 posts in the armed forces were 
surrenderee!. If the career prospects are 
attractive, as maintianed by the Minister, 
what steps have been taken to educate the 
youth and the parents about the attractive 
terms offered in the armed forces and get the 
best talent? Would the Defence Minister 
write to the State Governments asking them 
to take special measures to educate the youth 
about the prospects in Armed Forces and, if 
necessary, set up machinery even at the 
district level to motivate youth to opt for a 
career in the country's armea forces? Does 
not the Minister •consider such a step 
necessary in order to ensure a proper mix of 
persons from different parts of the country in 
the armed forces? 

SHRI K. P. SINGH DEO: If I go . into the 
figures, I will take the whole of the Question 
Hour; but I would • not do that. I would like to 
reiterate that in the National Defence Academy, 
the rate of rejection is anything bet- ' ween 55 
to 62 per cent. In the matriculate entry and non-
matriculate entry the rate of rejection is about 
92 to 95 per cent and in the combined services 
examination, it is also in between the two. So, 
the question is of aptitude and qualities which 
are re-quired for a fighting soldier. We cannot 
take in anyone and everyone. There are rigid 
tests, both psychological, physical, medical and 
intelligence tests, and these rigorous tests have 
to be passed to get entry into the Armed Forces. 
It is not a fact that the best are not corning. It is 
a fact that even those who are rejected, find a 
place In other lucrative services in the private 
sector and in the public sector. Wide publicity 
is being given. Recruitment parties are going to 
various districts, even to sub-divisions, 
including the areas where there is large 
population of tribals and other weaker sections 
of society. They are holding recruitment camps, 
selecting them there and it takes about 48 hours 
to complete all these   formalities.   Sometimes   
it   hap-- 
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pens that due to communication diffi-culties, 
the quota does not get filled up; otherwise, 
there is no dearth of people coming forward to 
join    the services. 

SHRI SURESH KALMADI: The hon. 
Minister has said that they have given Rs. 32 
crores for the armed forces last year. 

SHRI JASWANT SINGH: For what? 

SHRI SURESH KALMADI; Rs. 32 crores 
to the armed forces of one million strength, is 
just pittance. Whenever Pakistan acquires new 
equipment, there is a lot of noise in this 
country. But what about the manpower range 
which Pakistan has been getting o\er the last 
ten to fifteen years? The cream of youth in 
Pakistan is going to the armed forces, 
whereas, the cream of youth in our country is 
going to the private sector, industry and so on. 
One the one side our equipment is getting 
more and more sophisticated. We have got the 
Jaguar which is worth Rs. 10 crores and 
Mirage which is Rs. 20 crores. But the quality 
of the people flying them is getting lower and 
lower. This is indeed a matter which we have 
to think very seriously about. Even in regard 
to the technicians who are manning these 
equipment, worth Rs. 10 crores, Rs. 20 crores 
and so on, as in the case of the Jaguar and the 
Mirage, we are not getting first class IIT 
students. It is only third class students who are 
manning this Rs. 20 crore thing. That it why, 
there has been a spate of air crashes over the 
last two or three years. The Minister did say 
that the rejection rate in India is about 50 per 
cent. But the quality of the people entering the 
armed forces is going down day by day. The 
lejection rate was much higher ten years back. 
In regard to ex-servicemen, when they are 
fighting for the country, they are the 
responsibility of the Centre. But when they are 
retired, they are the responsibility of the 
States. 

MR. DEPUTY CHAIRMAN: Please put 
the question. 

SHRI SURESH KALMADI: This is a very 
important matter. Armed forces are not 
discussed very much in the House. I am 
coming to the question. The Minister has been 
saying this— we had also a Calling Attention 
on this subject—that cadre review would be 
done very soon. This was about a year back. I 
would like to know whether the cadre review 
has been completed or not. Even after one 
year, this ha« not been completed. My second 
question is, whether the flylng bounty for the 
pilots would be increased? I would also like 
to know whether the Government propose to 
exempt the armed forces from Income-tax 
altogether. 

SHRI R. VENKATARAMAN: Sir so far as 
cadre review is concerned, i1 is on the anvil. 
This will be settled in the course of a month or 
so. So far as attracting the people to the 
services is concerned, many people who are 
rejected by the armed forces find employment 
in the public sector, in the private sector and in 
the I.A.S. and so on. What is required for the 
defence services is not only intellectual fitness. 
It also requires a greater degree of alertness, 
physical fitness, medical standards and so on. 
.That is why, the number of people selected is 
going down. It is not because the pay and 
allowances are not attractive. On the contrary, 
I can give you many instances to show how the 
various facilities in the armed forces are far 
superior to the various facilities given in the 
civil services. I will cite one instance. My 
special assistant went to one of the army 
camps. They were discussing the relative 
facilities in their respective fields. The IAS 
man said 'I would prefer to exchange places 
with you'. Therefore, it is wrong to ,say that 
the facilities do not compare well. The 
facilities are not to be measurer, in terms of so 
many rupees, or In terms of promotion. It is in 
the number of fringe benefits which one is 
getting in the armed forces. And the fringe 
benefits are perhaps the best. 

SHRI SURESH KALMADI: Sir, he has 
not answerer my question in re. gard to 
Income-tax. The Finance Min 
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istei is here. Have you asked him? My 
special question was, whether there is any 
move to exempt the armed forces from 
Income-tax. I have also asked, whether there 
is any move to increase the flying bounty for 
the pilots. 

SHRI R. VENKATARAMAN: My 
specific answer is, I cannot answer this 
question. The Finance Minister will have to 
answer. 

SHRI SURESH KALMADI: Have you 
asked him? 

SHRI SHANKARRAO NARAYANRAO 
DESHMUKH; What are the concessions 
given to the children of the service personnel, 
for their education. either at the elementary, 
secondary or university stage? Are there any 
concessions in regard to hostel accommo-
dation, and whether hostels have been 
established near military establishments?    

SHRI K. P. SINGH DEO: Educational 
allowance is available to certain ranks. Now, 
even the children or officers are allowed 
educational allowance. They are given free 
transport to be taken to the schools. Hostel 
accommodations are being provided in the 
Regimental Centres as part of assistance from 
the National Defence Fund which was given 
by the hon. Prime Minister two years ago 
when she was heading the Defence portfolio. 
Otherwise there are various rates of education 
allowance for various schools. It may not be 
possible to give all that inforamtion now. I can 
lay it on the Table of the House. 

MR. DEPUTY CHAIRMAN: Yes, Mr.    
Jaswant Singh. Be brief. 

SHRI JASWANT SINGH: I will be very 
brief. I shall put a very short question. 

The hon. Minister of State for Defence has 
said that the rate of rejection in certain 
categories is as high as 95 per cent as for 
example, in matriculate categories etc. Have 
you enquired why this high rate of rejection? 
The answer is not because of extra- 

ordinary medical requirements etc etc. Then 
why is there that high rate of rejection? Have 
you compared it with the rate of rejection in 
the past decades and how does it tally with the 
UPSC reports? The UPSC in its last four 
successive reports has come forward and 
suggested to the Government that there is 
actually a shortfall in recruitment in the 
service, more particularly in the technical 
wings. How does this reconcile with the Gov-
ernment's assertion now? 

SHRI R. VENKATARAMAN: Sir, we hare 
to maintain the highest standards. in defence 
and merely because there are vacancies, we 
cannot have anybody and every body. If they 
do not satisfy the minimum standards 
prescribed, then we will rather go without a 
Dei-son than take a person who does not 
answer to the description and does not fulfil 
the Qualifications. 
I within my right to ask a supplementary or 
not. Only one question I want to ask and so 
many people have asked questions and you 

allowed them. 

MR. DEPUTY CHAIRMAN: Now you put 
your question. I have called you. 
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SHRI K. P. SINGH DEO: In the armed 
forces, recruitment is not don»-on percentage 
of minority communities. 

Housing schemes for the defence services 

•206. SHRI JASWANT SINGH Will the 
Minister of DEFENCE be pleased to state: 

(a) how many new housing schemes 
for the defence services were commis 
sioned in the last three years; 

(b) how many additional dwelling 
units were actually made available to 
servicemen; and 

(c) what was the target of additional 
housing in the last three years; and 
what were the actual achievements' 

THE MINISTER OF STATE IN THE 
MINISTRY OF DEFENCE (SHRI K. P. 

SINGH DEO) (a) to (c) Statement Is laid   
on   the   Table   of  the   House. 

Statement 
(a) The position with regard to the Army, 

Navy and Air Force is as follows:— 

ARMY 

The total number of works released • for 
construction of married accommot-dation 
during the last three years is:  

Year  Total 
Number or 
works 
released 

* 
1981-82  24 
1982-83  46 

1983-84 . 57 

NAVY 

The break up of sanctions issued for 
married accommodation during the last three 
years in the three premier stations of the 
Navy namely, Bombay, Vishakhapatnam 
and Cochin is as follows:—  

1
981-82                                   1982-83                                     1983-84 

Officers                 Sailors             Officers Sailors             Officers             Sailors 
i 

402                        677                 314 1220                 203                     877 

AIR  FORCE 
The  following  number  of  Services married 

quarters for Officers and Air- 

men were released for execution dur ing the last 
three years:— 

1981-82 1982-83                 1983-84 

Officers    ....                   193 Airmen    ....      

1065 

164                              60 

763                             289 


